1
The Distribution of the Burden of Proof in
EU Antidiscrimination Law
Dr. Neža Kogovšek Šalamon
Vise-president, Constitutional Court of the Republic of Slovenia
Utrecht, April 2026
Evidential barriers in discrimination cases
• Difficulties to prove

16
9
Codification of the shift of the burden of proof
• The first Directive to explicitly address the burden of proof in
discrimination cases introduced in December 1997 in respect of sex. The
directive which was later recast stated:
„Article 4
Burden of proof
1. Member States shall take such measures as are necessary, in accordance
with their national judicial systems, to ensure that, when persons who
consider themselves wronged because the principle of equal treatment has
not been applied to them establish, before a court or other competent
authority, facts from which it may be presumed that there has been direct
or indirect discrimination, it shall be for the respondent to prove that there
has been no breach of the principle of equal treatment.
2. This Directive shall not prevent Member States from introducing rules of
evidence which are more favourable to plaintiffs.“
Justification
The justification for this provision was, the same as in the case law, the
principle of effectiveness, as evident from the directive‘s recitals:
„(17) … plaintiffs could be deprived of any effective means of enforcing the
principle of equal treatment before the national courts if the effect of
introducing evidence of an apparent discrimination were not to impose
upon the respondent the burden of proving that his practice is not in fact
discriminatory“
„(18) …the rules on the burden of proof must be adapted when there is a
prima facie case of discrimination and that, for the principle of equal
treatment to be applied effectively, the burden of proof must shift back to
the respondent when evidence of such discrimination is brought“
17
18
10
Provisions on burden of proof in force –
same wording
• Article 8 in Council Directive 2000/43/EC of 29 June 2000 implementing the
principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of racial or
ethnic origin (“the Race Equality Directive”);
• Article 10(1) in Council Directive 2000/78/EC of 27 November 2000
establishing a general framework for equal treatment in employment and
occupation (“the Employment Framework Directive”);
• Directive 2006/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5
July 2006 on the implementation of the principle of equal opportunities
and equal treatment of men and women in matters of employment and
occupation (recast) (“the Recast Directive”).
Transposition duties
• The directives require the member states to adapt their national
procedural rules on evidence, and ensure they conform with the
provisions of the directives.
• The member states may adopt more favourable procedural rules on
evidence in respect of the plaintiffs.
19
20
11
Further CJEU caselaw relevant for establishing
prima facie discrimination
• C-381/99 Brunhoffer
• C-17/05 Cadman
• C-54/07 Feryn
• C-104/10 Kelly
• C-415/10 Meister
• C-81/12 Accept
• C-83/14 CHEZ
• C-531/15 Otero Ramos
ECJ Brunnhofer case (C-381/99, 2001)
• This was also an equal pay case.
• The court stated that once a woman could establish that she was